



Frequently Asked Questions

CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test

clinitest.siemens-healthineers.com

General Questions

When should the CLINITEST[®] Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test be used?

The CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test is intended to aid in the rapid diagnosis of SARS-CoV-2 (the virus that causes COVID-19) infections. The test quickly provides you with an important test result to help make daily decisions safely and confidently.

What symptoms might I experience if I have COVID-19?

Typical symptoms include coughing, fever, runny/stuffy nose or sneezing, and/or loss of smell and taste. First symptoms appear 1 to 14 days (in most cases 3 to 7 days) after being infected.

What are the advantages of the CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test?

No specialized laboratory equipment or professional training is required. A simple nasal swab produces accurate, high-quality results in just 15 minutes, so you can quickly find out whether you or a family member are infected by SARS-CoV-2.

Does the test work for younger children, e.g., for toddlers?

The test is approved for self-administration by people 12 years of age and older. Younger children can be tested by an adult following directions. The test is not approved for infants and toddlers.

Components

What components are included in the CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test?

CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test kits include:

- Test devices (cassettes)
- Sterile swabs
- Instructions for use
- Quick-reference guide

Depending on the configuration, kits also include either:

- Vials with buffer solution, and
- Extraction tubes and tips

—or—

- Prefilled extraction tubes with buffer solution and tips

Storage and Stability

What is the shelf life of the test?

The shelf life is 24 months from the date of manufacture. Each test kit is stamped with an expiration date. Do not use the test after the expiration date.

Can I use the test after the expiration date?

No. We cannot ensure the accuracy of an expired test.

How long can I use the test device (cassette) once I have opened the sealed packaging?

Please use the test device within an hour after removing it from its sealed package. Discard test device if it has been unpackaged more than an hour.

How long is the buffer solution stable after opening the bottle?

• For kits containing prefilled buffer tubes: If properly stored and sealed, the prefilled buffer tubes will last until the expiration date printed on the outside packaging of the test kit. The prefilled buffer tubes are designed for single use only and must be discarded after each use. Discard any expired buffer solution.

• For kits containing bottles of buffer solution: The buffer bottle should be used within 6 months of first opening the bottle. Discard any expired buffer solution.

How must the test be stored?

Store the CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test away from sunlight at room temperature or refrigerated (2–30°C/36–86°F).

Handling

What temperature should the test be at the time of use?

Use the test at room temperature (15–30°C/59–86°F).

How is a nasal swab collected?

Carefully insert the swab into the left nostril, and gently roll the swab 5 times along the walls of the nostril (nasal lining). Repeat this procedure with the same swab in the right nostril, and gently remove the swab. Illustrated instructions for use and a quick-reference guide are included in every test package.

Can I take the nasal swab sample and then do the test at a later time?

No. Test the sample immediately after swabbing your nose.

I took the nasal swab from only one nostril. Now the swab has already been placed into the extraction buffer. Can I read and interpret the test result?

No. Tests are accurate only if you swab both nostrils as instructed.

The test was accidentally exposed to the sun for several days. Can I still use the test?

No. The test must be stored away from sunlight at a temperature of 2–30°C (36–86°F). We cannot ensure the accuracy of improperly stored tests.

We can only test outdoors (below 15°C). Can the test be used?

No. The test must be used at room temperature (15–30°C/59–86°F) to ensure effective results.

I took the test device (cassette) out of the sealed packaging 2 weeks ago. Can I still use it today?

No. Test devices that have been unsealed more than an hour are not effective and should be discarded.

I took the swab out of the sealed packaging 2 weeks ago. Can I still use it today?

No. Swabs should be used immediately after they are unsealed. Otherwise, they may no longer be sterile, and the test is effective only when using sterile swabs.

I accidentally dropped the swab on the floor. Can I still use it?

No. Swabs must be sterile. Test results are inaccurate if the swab is contaminated by dirt or material other than nasal lining.

I injured myself when I inserted the swab into my nose, or the swab is stained with blood for another reason. What should I do?

If you injured yourself, the test will not produce an accurate result. Please consult your healthcare provider or emergency medical service provider. Please follow the instructions you receive from your doctor or the healthcare provider.

I left the swab standing in the tube for more than 1 minute. Will this affect the test result?

Yes. Failure to follow the test procedure may affect test performance and/or invalidate the test result.

Should I shake the buffer solution before using it?

No. This may cause bubbles and result in incorrect droplet volumes.

I added too many drops of the buffer solution to the tube. Will this affect the test result?

According to the test procedure, you should add 10 drops of the buffer solution to the tube. However, a manufacturer's study showed that an additional 1 or 2 drops will not affect the test result.

I dispensed too many drops onto the test device. Will this affect the test result?

According to the test procedure, you should add exactly 4 drops of the sample solution into the sample well. Please use a new test.

I am worried that the swab was not sufficiently immersed in buffer solution. Is that a problem?

According to the test procedure, you should press the head of the swab against the bottom and sides of the tube, rolling it at least 6 times. After leaving the swab in the tube for 1 minute, you should press together the sides of the tube and completely squeeze out the swab. If you are unsure whether you used the test correctly, we encourage you to repeat the test.

I accidentally dispensed the solution onto the test device without using the tip provided in the kit. Will this affect the test result?

Yes. The test may not work properly if you did not push the tip provided in the kit firmly into the tube to dispense the solution.

I accidentally got some of the extraction buffer on my hands. What should I do?

Simply wash your hands with running water.

I accidentally tipped over the tube and spilled some of the buffer. Can I proceed with the test?

If you received the test kit with prefilled buffer tubes, please use a new tube.

Can I use water instead of buffer solution?

No. The test works only with the buffer solution.

Can the CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Test be used with samples obtained by alternative methods, for example, by gargling?

No. The test works only with samples collected using a nasal swab.

Can I swab in the mouth to collect the sample?

No. The test works only with samples collected using a nasal swab.

Can the extraction buffer solution be used as a gargle solution?

No. The buffer solution should be used only with the test, as directed. If you accidentally get the buffer solution in your skin/eyes/mucous membranes, rinse the affected area thoroughly with running water.

Is it absolutely necessary to place the test device (cassette) on an even surface during the test procedure?

Yes. The test device must be placed on a flat, clean surface. Failure to follow the test procedure may affect test performance and/or invalidate the test result.

I waited longer than 15 minutes to read the test result. Is the result still valid?

It is important to read the result at 15 minutes. If you've waited more than 15 minutes, we cannot ensure the accuracy of the test, and you should retest.

Disposal

How do I dispose of the test and its components?

Place used test components in a plastic bag and dispose of them with your household waste.

Interpretation of Results

My result is positive. What should I do?

A positive test result means that proteins from the virus that causes COVID-19 were found in your swab sample. Please observe the relevant rules for spread control and contact your doctor or local health department. If your test is positive, you should have the result confirmed using an alternative test method, such as a PCR test.

My result is negative. What should I do?

A negative test result means that you are unlikely to have COVID-19. The test did not detect the virus proteins in the swab sample, but it is possible for this test to give a negative result that is incorrect. Incorrect negative results (false negative) can be caused by several factors:

- The amount of antigen in the swab sample may decrease over the length of infection.
- You may test negative before you develop symptoms.
- Other reasons as specified in the Limitations section.

If you are unwell, your symptoms become worse, or you develop new symptoms, it is important that you seek a healthcare provider right away.

My test result is negative, but I have disease symptoms. How should I proceed?

If you feel uncertain despite a negative test result, call or visit your doctor or healthcare provider for guidance.

My test result is invalid (control line failed to appear). Do I have to use a new swab, or can I use the remaining extraction buffer?

Each testing should be used only once. If your test doesn't work, retest using a new test.

What are possible reasons for failure of a control line to appear?

The control line won't appear if you didn't use the test as directed. For example, you may have used an insufficient sample volume, taken your sample incorrectly, or used an expired test.

The control line is only faintly visible. How should I proceed?

As long as the control line is visible, test results are reliable.

I am not sure if there is a very faint line next to the "T."

Even a faint line at the "T" indicates a positive result. If in doubt, please repeat the test or contact your doctor or emergency medical service provider for additional guidance.

Safety and Effectiveness

Can children over 12 do the test themselves?

Yes. We have conducted studies with the aim of determining which age groups can safely use the test themselves, using only the package leaflet and test procedure included in the test kit, without further support or additional explanations. These studies have shown that the test can be successfully used by children aged 12 and older.

We invite you to visit our website at www.clinitest.siemens-healthineers.com, where we have posted up-to-date information about this and other questions.

I have a small child. Can I test them?

Yes. Please be aware that the smaller the child, the smaller the anatomy of the nose. If you are ever unsure about how to take a sample, please contact a COVID test center or physician and get help there. The manufacturer recommends in the package leaflet that children aged 11 years or younger should not have the test carried out without adult supervision.

Are there health risks from the solution in the test? What if the liquid (buffer) is ingested, for example?

When used as directed, we believe that there are no health risks with the test, but do not ingest the buffer solution.

We invite you to visit our website at www.clinitest.siemens-healthineers.com, where we have posted up-to-date information about this and other questions.

I've put water (beer, soda, etc.) on the test. Why is it showing a positive result?

The test is designed to identify COVID-19 from human nasal samples only. Using water or other fluids may generate different results (such as triggering a false positive) but the test is accurate when used as directed.

We invite you to visit our website at www.clinitest.siemens-healthineers.com, where we have posted up-to-date information about this and other questions.

CLINITEST and all associated marks are trademarks of Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc., or its affiliates. All other trademarks and brands are the property of their respective owners.

Not available for sale in the U.S. Product availability may vary by country. Distributed by Siemens Healthineers.

Please contact your local representative for availability.